

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER WESTMORELAND
MINING HOLDINGS LLC, No. 20-1778**

MARTIN T. BOOHER
JOSHUA T. WILSON
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
2000 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0200

MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
JENNA M. LORENCE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. Section 111 Does Not Authorize EPA To Restructure the Nation’s Electricity Sector	20
A. The Court’s Precedents Require Clear Congressional Authorization for Agencies To Make Decisions of Vast Economic and Political Significance	21
B. Whether and How To Restructure Entire Industries Is Indisputably a Question of Vast Economic and Political Significance.....	26
C. Congress Did Not Clearly Authorize EPA To Restructure Industries, Let Alone the Nation’s Electricity Sector	35
II. Interpreting Section 111 To Authorize EPA To Restructure Entire Industries Would Result in a Forbidden Delegation of Legislative Power	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</i> 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	6
<i>Astoria Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino,</i> 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	36
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	44
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,</i> 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	33–34
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22, 25, 32, 34
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,</i> 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	33
<i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	22, 41–42
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	7, 40

<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	22, 41, 42, 44
<i>Interstate Com. Comm'n v. Cincinnati, N.O. & T.P. Ry. Co.,</i> 167 U.S. 479 (1897).....	22
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	41
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	25
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,</i> 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	42
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,</i> 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	22–23, 25, 34
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	7
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	33
<i>New York v. FERC,</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	6, 32

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n,</i> 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	5–6, 7, 32, 40
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Ind.,</i> 332 U.S. 507 (1947).....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	34
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	36
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	37
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	33, 39
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC,</i> 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	7
<i>Wayman v. Southard,</i> 23 U.S. (10 Wheat) 1 (1825).....	21, 42
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....	15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn’s, Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....22, 39, 42, 43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 1.....21, 41

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824.....6
 28 U.S.C. § 1254.....3
 42 U.S.C. § 7409.....38
 42 U.S.C. § 7411.....*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 7412.....38
 42 U.S.C. § 7479.....27
 42 U.S.C. § 7521.....40
 42 U.S.C. § 7602.....8, 36
 42 U.S.C. § 7651.....39
 42 U.S.C. § 7671.....39

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 60.....7
 40 C.F.R. § 60.229
 61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....9
 79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014).....11
 80 Fed. Reg. 64,509 (Oct. 23, 2015).....13
 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....*passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Clean Energy and Security Act,
H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009)31

*Application of Alle-Catt Wind Energy LLC for
a Certificate of Env't Compatibility & Pub.
Need*, No. 17-F-0282, 2020 WL 3036287,
(N.Y.S.B.E.G.S.E., June 3, 2020)6

Stephen Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions
of Law and Policy*, 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363
(1986).....22

Clean Energy Jobs and American Power Act,
S. 1733, 111th Cong. (2009).....31

Climate Protection Act of 2013, S. 332, 113th
Cong. (2013)32

Congressional Research Service, *Clean Air
Act: A Summary of the Act and Its Major
Requirements* (2020).....38

Congressional Research Service, *The Federal
Power Act and Electricity Markets* (2017).....6–7

Coral Davenport, *Strange Climate Event:
Warmth Toward U.S.*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 11,
2014)11

EPA, *Factsheet: Overview of the Clean Power
Plan* (2015)31

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for The Clean Power Plan Final Rule*, (Oct. 23, 2015).....14

Executive Office of the President, *The President’s Climate Action Plan* (June 2013) 10

Jennifer Mascott, *Gundy v. United States: Reflections on the Court and the State of the Nondelegation Doctrine*, 26 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1 (2018).....25

Nat’l Mining Ass’n, *EPA’s Clean Power Plan: An Economic Impact Analysis* (Nov. 13, 2015) 14–15, 30

Original Concurrent Resolution, S. Con. Res. 8, S. Amdt. 646, 113th Cong. (2013).....32

Oversight Hearing: EPA’s Proposed Carbon Pollution Standards for Existing Power Plants Before the Senate Env’t. & Pub. Works Comm., 113th Cong. 782 (2014) 11

Petition for A Ltd. Proceeding to Approve Second Solar Base Rate Adjustment, by Duke Energy Fla., LLC, No. 20190072-EI, 2019 WL 3323489 (Fla. P.S.C., July 22, 2019)6

President Barack Obama, *Fact Sheet, President Obama to Announce Historic Carbon Pollution Standards for Power Plants*, The White House (Aug. 3, 2015).....31

President Barack Obama, Presidential Memorandum: Power Sector Carbon Pollution Standards (June 25, 2013)..... 10–11

President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President Before Cabinet Meeting, 2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 19 (Jan. 14, 2014)..... 10

President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President in Announcing the Clean Power Plan, 2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 546 (Aug. 3, 2015) 30

President Barack Obama, Speech on Climate Change at the United Nations (Sept. 22, 2009) 10

President Barack Obama, State of the Union Address (Feb. 12, 2013) 10

Amanda Reilly & Kevin Bogardus, 7 years later, failed Waxman-Markey bill still makes waves, E&E Daily (June 27, 2016) 31–32

Resources for the Future, Carbon Pricing Bill Tracker (updated June 21, 2021) 32

Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad, Executive Order No. 14,008, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021) 28

Justin Walker, The Kavanaugh Court and the *Schechter-To-Chevron* Spectrum, 95 Ind. L.J. 923 (2020)..... 25
